

**LIBRARY**  
SUPREME COURT, U. S.  
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20543

IN THE

**FILED**  
APR 15 1977

**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1976

---

No. 76-422

---

E. C. DOTHARD, ET AL.,  
APPELLANTS

VS.

BRENDA M. MIETH, ET AL.,  
APPELLEES

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

**WILLIAM J. BAXLEY**  
Attorney General of Alabama  
**WALTER S. TURNER**  
Assistant Attorney General of Alabama  
**G. DANIEL EVANS**  
Assistant Attorney General of Alabama  
**ERIC A. BOWEN**  
Assistant Attorney General of Alabama

250 Administrative Building  
64 No. Union Street  
Montgomery, Alabama 36130

i

**INDEX**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Table of Citations .....   | ii   |
| Argument .....   | 1    |
| I. JURISDICTION OVER THIS APPEAL WAS PROPERLY NOTED BY THIS COURT .....  | 1    |
| II. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF TITLE VII'S APPLICATION TO THE STATES SHOULD BE DECIDED BY THE COURT IN THIS CAUSE .....  | 5    |
| III. THE APPLICATION TO THE STATES OF TITLE VII FROM THE 1972 AMENDMENT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....  | 6    |
| IV. ASSUMING ARGUENDO THAT TITLE VII IS VALID IN ITS APPLICATION TO THE STATES, THE HEIGHT AND WEIGHT MINIMUMS FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS IN ALABAMA ARE VALID .....   | 7    |
| V. ASSUMING ARGUENDO THAT TITLE VII IS VALID IN ITS APPLICATION TO THE STATES, THE REGULATION REQUIREMENT THAT CONTACT POSITIONS IN THE ALABAMA PENITENTIARIES BE FILLED BY GUARDS OF LIKE SEX WITH THE INMATES IS VALID ..... | 9    |
| Conclusion .....   | 11   |
| Certificate of Service .....   | 12   |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

## CASES

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....   | 8    |
| <i>Boyd v. Ozark Airlines, Inc.</i> , 45 L.W. 2135<br>(E. Mo., Aug. 23, 1976) .....                          | 8    |
| <i>Condit v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 45 L.W. 2176<br>(E. Va., Sept. 3, 1976) .....                      | 8    |
| <i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 49 L. Ed.<br>2d 614 (1976) .....                                | 6    |
| <i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers v. Jacobsen</i> , 362<br>U.S. 73, 80 (1960) .....                      | 2    |
| <i>Fry v. United States</i> , 421 U.S. 542, 547 (1975) .....   | 6    |
| <i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651, 677-678 (1974) .....  | 5    |
| <i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....  | 7    |
| <i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974) .....  | 3, 4 |
| <i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641, 648 (1966) .....   | 6    |
| <i>Locomotive Engineers v. Chicago Rock Island &amp;<br/>Pacific R. Co.</i> , 382 U.S. 423, 428 (1966) ..... | 3    |
| <i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 728, 743 (1975) .....  | 5    |
| <i>United States v. Hampshire</i> , 45 L.W. 2087<br>(1st Cir., Aug. 5, 1976) .....                           | 6    |

|  |   |
|--|---|
| <i>Usery v. Salt Lake City Board of Education</i> , 45 L.W.<br>2155 (D. Utah, Aug. 31, 1976) ..... | 7 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749, 764 (1975) .....  | 5 |

## STATUTES

|                        |      |
|------------------------|------|
| 42 U.S.C., §1983 ..... | 1, 4 |
| 28 U.S.C., §1253 ..... | 2    |
| 28 U.S.C., §2281 ..... | 2, 3 |

**LIBRARY**  
SUPREME COURT, U. S.  
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20543
